

## **COURT ORDER 2024-1054**

## **Dallas County FY2025 Budget Adoption**

On a motion made by Commissioner Dr. Theresa Daniel, and seconded by Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, the following order was passed and adopted by the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, State of Texas:

BRIEFING DATE: September 17, 2024

**FUNDING SOURCE: All Funds** 

Be it resolved and ordered that the Dallas County Commissioners Court does hereby find the following:

WHEREAS, Chapter 111 of the Local Government Code prescribes the method by which the Dallas County Commissioners Court shall adopt an annual budget; and

WHEREAS, a budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024 and ending September 30, 2025 has been proposed by the Budget Officer; and

WHEREAS, the proposed budget has been filed with the County Auditor and County Clerk as prescribed by law; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the proposed budget was conducted on September 10, 2024 as prescribed by law, which hearing was continued on September 17, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the salaries and allowances of certain elected officials have been proposed and published in the Dallas Morning News and appropriate notifications to these elected officials has been given, and THEREFORE

Be it further resolved and ordered that the Dallas County Commissioners Court does hereby adopt the FY2025 proposed budget for Dallas County for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024 and ending September 30, 2025, posted on the Dallas County website.

Done in open Court September 17, 2024 by the following vote:

IN FAVOR: County Judge Clay Jenkins, Commissioner Dr. Theresa Daniel, Commissioner

John Wiley Price, Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, and Commissioner Andrew

Sommerman

OPPOSED: None ABSTAINED: None ABSENT: None

Recommended by: Ronica Watkins Originating Department: Budget